

No. 12-847

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
AND R² INVESTMENTS, LDC,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., CCH I, LLC,
CCH I CAPITAL CORPORATION, CCH II, LLC,
CCH II CAPITAL CORPORATION, PAUL G. ALLEN,
AND OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW W. HAMMOND
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 AVE. OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10036
(212) 819-8200
ahammond@whitecase.com

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
MARK T. STENCIL
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Two Squarely Presented, Entrenched Circuit Splits Merit Review.....	1
II. The Dismissal Of Live Bankruptcy Appeals Under A Judge-Made “Mootness” Doctrine Merits Review	6
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	2
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	10
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v.</i> <i>Knupfer (In re PW, LLC)</i> , 391 B.R. 25 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	6
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	2
<i>In re Eagle Picher Industries, Inc.</i> , Nos. 96-4309, 97-4260, 1998 WL 939869 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 1998)	3
<i>In re Focus Media, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>In re Lett</i> , 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>In re Paige</i> , 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>In re Public Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992)	2
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>In re United Producers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Winn-Dixie Stores</i> , 286 F. App'x 619 (11th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Stokes v. Gardner</i> , 483 F. App'x 345 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	4, 11
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105	10
28 U.S.C. § 2106	10
